
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Healey, Melly, D Myers, Rose, Rowley, 
K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 20 January 2025 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

December 2024. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
16 January 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

5. Social Value Policy   (Pages 13 - 62) 
 Members will consider the draft City of York Council Social Value 

Policy. 
 

6. Major Projects - Castle Gateway Update   (Pages 63 - 78) 
 This report summarises the steps that have been taken to progress 

the Castle Gateway project, in line with the decisions that were 
made in November 2023. 

 



 

7. Development of a Carbon Offsetting/Insetting 
Strategy   

(Pages 79 - 164) 

 This report provides a summary of the key research findings relating 
to carbon offsetting/insetting. It defines a draft set of best practice 
principles to underpin any emerging strategy. It also identifies an 
approach the council could take to directly address its organisational 
residual emissions and contribute towards addressing city-wide 
residual emissions using carbon offsetting/insetting. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 165 - 172) 
 To consider the work plans for the committee and for scrutiny 

overview.  
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


[...]
 spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 9 December 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, 
Healey, Rose, Widdowson, Whitcroft, Steward 
(Substitute for Cllr Rowley), K Taylor 
(Substitute for Cllr Melly) and Vassie 
(Substitute for Cllr Waller) 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Cllr Lomas, Executive Member, Finance and 
Major Projects    
 
Claire Foale, Interim Director, City 
Development 
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction                                                                                  

 

36. Apologies for Absence (5.31 pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Cllrs Melly, Rowley and Waller. 
 
 
37. Declarations of Interest (5.31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
38. Minutes (5.31 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 November 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
39. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Debby Cobbett spoke on Item 7, York Climate Commission Update.  She 
raised some concerns regarding the accuracy of the report, noting some 
omissions to the working groups and highlighting that the Commission’s 
website was out of date.   She also urged the city to sign up to the fossil 
fuel non-proliferation treaty. 
 

40. York Central Update (5.38 pm)  
 

The Interim Director, City Development, presented the update to the 
committee and, together with the external partners, responded to questions 
from Members. 
 
Members asked questions covering issue resolution, the provision of 
housing, including affordable housing, office space, including civil service 
accommodation, progress against funding and payback period, ward 
councillor and resident communications and sustainability. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

 An internal officer group had been put together to speed up the 
resolution of issues within the council remit. 

 The provision of commercial space was needed, as the city lacked a 
central business district; the office accommodation was designed to 
provide for the core technologies already present in the city, to enable 
industry growth and to provide jobs for graduates in these industries. 

 The Government Property Agency (GPA) act of behalf of various 
government departments, to arrange the co-location of departments 
to share costs.  These offices operate at around 40% occupancy.  

 The funding position was on track and the payback period had been 
extended, as part of the devolution deal, to 2054. 

 Partners were aiming to achieve at least 40% affordable housing, 
subject to a government spending review due in 2025. 

 Phase one would deliver 1,000 homes over two years. 

 There would be a consultation to decide how to invest the community 
fund.  They would continue to work Ward Cllrs and with residents on 
the consultation and to communicate safety messages. 

 Sustainability was a particular focus for all the project partners, the 
submitted plans were baseline proposals. Timber frame buildings 
were an aspiration for the whole scheme.  The development was 
planned to be ‘car light’, to create a modal shift away from cars. 

Page 8



 The 6,500 jobs to be created were permanent and unrelated to the 
construction phase of the development. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the progress of the 

York Central project. 
 
 
41. Finance and Performance Monitor 2 2024/24 (7.05 pm)  
 

The Director of Finance presented her report on the projected financial 
position for 2024/25 and the performance position for April-September 
2024.  The Head of Business Intelligence noted that previous Member 
requests relating to benchmarking for energy performance certificates, 
carbon emissions data and freedom of information requests had been 
included in the report. 
 
Members asked a range of questions which covered carbon emissions, 
customer call centre response times, housing benefit processing times, 
staff numbers and response times to complaints and FOI requests. 
 
Officers reported that data was held on department wait times for call 
response, this information could be included in future reports.  Response 
times had increased recently due to the garden waste initiative.  The 
housing benefit measure related to the Department of Work and Pensions 
performance; officers agreed to liaise with customer services to look at 
CYC processing times.  The risk increase for large projects related to the 
York Station Gateway. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects reported that there 
was a system in place to add additional resources to customer services 
when a higher level of demand is anticipated.  She also stated that the rise 
in staff numbers was a result of a cost saving strategy to reduce agency 
workers.  A permanent work force also meant that the council was a good 
employer. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the finance and performance information be noted. 
ii. That the continued work to identify savings be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that expenditure was kept within the approved 

budget. 
 

 

Page 9



 
42. York Climate Commission Update (7.24 pm)  
 

The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency was 
unable to attend the meeting and the Chair therefore asked Members to 
consider what should be included in a future report which would be 
rescheduled in the new year.  Members made the following suggestions: 
 

 Provide the Terms of Reference for the York Climate Commission 
(YCC), to provided context. 

 Examples of good practice. 

 How scrutiny could support the work of the YCC. 

 The role of the Combined Authority. 

 Reports from the working groups on what had been achieved to date. 
 
It was also noted that the website was out of date and should be updated. 
 
Resolved: That the item be added to the work plan and brought back 

to the committee at a future date, to be agreed by the 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has an opportunity to 

review the work of the YCC. 
 
 
43. Work Plan (7.40 pm)  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan and the scrutiny work plan 
for the four scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plans be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.41 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

20 January 2025 

Report of Director of Finance  
 

Social Value Policy 

Summary 

1. This is a short covering report for the draft City of York Council Social 
Value Policy which is appended for the consideration of Corporate 
Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee and to 
gather feedback in shaping the final version of the policy.  

 Background 

2. The council’s Social Value policy outlines the council’s approach to 
Social Value, how this is to be implemented, managed and maintained. It 
clearly
[...]
nts will be used to help determine Social 
Value outcomes and link into other Social Value requirements to achieve 
the strategic goal. 
  

 Implications 

5. The policy has been designed to have positive implications on Social 
Value, there are not considered to be any negative implications for the 
council from developing and implementing the policy.  

Risk Management 
 

6. There are not to be any risks from developing and implementing this 
Social Value policy. 
 

 Recommendations 

7. Members of the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee are asked to: 

Consider and provide feedback on the draft City of York Council Social 
Value policy set out in Annex 1 for consideration in completing the final 
version of the policy.  

Page 12



 

Reason: To give the opportunity for the Committee to have input into 
the development of the final policy.  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Chloe Wilcox  
Head of Procurement  
Commercial Procurement 
chloe.wilcox@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Debbie Mitchell  
Director of Finance  
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 08/01/2025 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Draft City of York Council Social Value Policy  
Annex 2 – City of York Council Social Value Outcome Framework  

 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:chloe.wilcox@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Annex 1 

 

 

 

 

City of York Council 

Social Value Policy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

2 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction to City of York Council’s Social Value Policy ................................................. 3 

Section One: Understanding change and management .................................................... 5 

Section Two: Driving Social Value in submissions ....................
[...]
 and how 
the partnership will enable the opportunities to be 
realised.

Description of the indicators that will be used to demonstrate impact

Collaboration: description of how you will work in 
collaboration to target specific groups within the 
community to enable inclusive offers through arts 
and heritage

Ambition: description of what international initiatives 
you will engage with to enhance the profile of York as 
a cultural city and bring new opportunities to the city.

Description of the partners you will work with, 
networks you will engage with and processes you
will use to create effective outcomes

Or description of how you will support existing 
international initiatives that are taking place in York 
and identifying what part of the community will 
benefit and in what way.

DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

P
age 57



Successful Contract 
Management
As detailed earlier in the guidance, the social value commitments made by awarded 
suppliers will only be delivered if they’re held accountable

It is recommended that you do the following:

1. Re-confirm your understanding of social value commitments with
awarded suppliers prior to contract launch

2. Agree the frequency of both social value delivery and supplier updates
3. Agree what content / format the supplier social value updates should be provided in
4. Be prepared to hold suppliers accountable for non-delivery on social value.

17

DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

P
age 58



DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

20 January 2025 

 
Report of the Interim Director of City Development 
 

Major Projects – Castle Gateway Update  

Summary 

1. In November 2023, a review of the Castle Gateway Masterplan and 
component schemes was undertaken to ensure they aligned with the 
recently approved Council Plan, and the three key city strategies 
(Climate Change, Economy, Health, and Wellbeing), and the
[...]
a revised Castle Gateway Masterplan, with retained Blue Badge parking; 
subject to an updated business case being brought back to Executive for 
full consideration, and where closure will only occur when a revised 
Scheme has been approved for delivery. 

10. Confirm the re-design of the Castle and Eye of York Scheme, with a 
specific emphasis on the retention of blue badge parking numbers, 
flexible green space with children’s play provision and a keen focus on 
reducing capital and management costs and the submission of revisions 
to the planning application. 

St George’s Field Car Park 

11. Confirm the Council will not proceed with the building of a Multi-Storey 
Car-Park on St George’s Car Park and that officers are to develop 
proposals which balance - improved parking capacity; pedestrian and 
cycle connectivity; and coach drop off facilities within a surface level 
layout. This decision acknowledges that there will be an in-year revenue 
impact to the Council of up to £1m. 

Castle Mills 

12. Confirm that further work on developing the Castle Mills site is paused 
and ask officers to investigate appropriate meanwhile use options in 

Page 62



 

parallel with exploring longer term opportunities for the future delivery of 
100% affordable housing on this Council owned site. 

13. Instruct Officers to progress work to secure delivery of the 
pedestrian/cycle bridge, sustainable travel links, subject to confirmation 
of funding with West Yorkshire Combined Authority (“WYCA”); updated 
delivery costings; and all necessary approvals, planning, highways, and 
bridge agreement.  

 

Progress update 

Castle and Eye of York 

14. In February 2022, the council submitted a planning application for a new 
public space at the Castle and Eye of York, the heart of the masterplan. 
The design was informed by extensive engagement with residents and 
businesses about what they want to see in the area. 
 

15. Two funding bids which sought to deliver the public realm aro
[...]
progress to date following the Executive 
decisions taken in November 2023, and the detailed Castle and Eye of 
York business case being presented to Executive Spring 2025.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Katie Peeke-Vout 
Head of Regeneration  
Regeneration 
katie.peeke-vout@york.gov.uk  

Claire Foale  
Interim Director of City Development 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 09/01/2025 

 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Report to the Executive, ‘York’s Southern Gateway,’ October 2015  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId= 
 
Report to the Executive, ‘York Castle Gateway,’ January 2017 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=9309 
 
Report to the Executive, ‘The Castle Gateway Masterplan,’ April 2018  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=10197&
Ver=4 
 
Report to the Executive, ‘Castle Gateway phase one delivery strategy,’ 
January 2020 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=11115&
Ver=4 
 

Page 74

mailto:katie.peeke-vout@york.gov.uk


 

Report to the Executive, ‘Update on Castle Gateway and Business Case 
Review,’ October 2020  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12297&
Ver=4 
 
Report to the Executive ‘Castle Gateway Update’ June 2022 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=13287&
Ver=4 
 
Report to the Executive ‘Castle Gateway Update Report and Next Steps’ 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=66069#mgDocuments 
 
 
MIMA: York City Centre Accessibility Findings and Recommendations 
Report 13/06/2024 

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s177490/Annex%20C%20MIMA%
20York%20City%20Centre%20Accessibility_%20Findings%20and%20Reco
mmendations%20Report.pdf 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

20 January 2025 

 
Report of the Interim Director of City Development 

 

Development of a Carbon Offsetting/Insetting Strategy  
 

Summary 

1. The City of York Council (CYC) Climate Change Strategy sets out a 
commitment to develop a dedicated ‘Carbon Offsetting/Insetting 
Strategy’, which defines the council’s approach to addressing its residual 
emissions through offsetting and/or insetting. 

2. CYC has undertaken a comprehensive review of the existing literature, 
guidance, and best practice around carbon offsetting and insetting to 
inform the development of a dedicated strategy. 

3. This report provides a summary of the key research findings. It defines a 
draft set of best practice principles to underpin any emerging strategy. It 
also identifies an approach the council could take to directly address its 
organisational residual emissions and contribute towards addressing 
city-wide residual emissions using carbon offsetting/insetting. 

4. Further work will be required to build on the research findings and 
recommendations outlined within this report to produce a Draft Carbon 
Offsetting/Insetting Strategy. The Executive Member will be invited to 
approve initiation of the development and consultation of a draft strategy 
at a later date. 

 Background 

5. In March 2019, the council declared a climate emergency and committed 
to the ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. The council’s Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan, published in December 2022 provide 
the framework and overall approach for achieving the council’s 2030 net 
zero target. Alongside this, the council’s Climate Change Action Plan 
sets out a comprehensive list of actions that will contribute to an 

Page 77 Agenda Item 7



 

estimated 77% reduction in total emissions across York by 2030 (based 
on a 2005 baseline). 

6. The Climate Change Strategy acknowledges that it will not be possible 
[...]
that the council applies a measured and consistent 
approach to reach its net zero target and to ensure its approach to 
offsets and insets aligns with best practice.  

 

Page 91



 

 Recommendations 

67. Scrutiny are invited to consider the priorities outlined above and draft 
principles (Annex 1) to help inform the next stage of the development of 
the Strategy, and to inform the preferred approach prior to wider 
consultation. 
 

68. The Executive Member will be invited to approve the priorities, and draft 
strategy prior to wider consultation. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Claire Foale 
Interim Director of City Development 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 08/01/25 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:  All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
York Climate Change Strategy  
York Climate Change Action Plan  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Draft Principles 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CYC – City of York Council 
CO2 – Carbon dioxide 
CO2e – Carbon dioxide equivalent 

Page 92

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/8948/york-climate-change-strategy-2022-to-2032
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163767/Annex%20Bii%20Climate%20Change%20Action%20Plan.pdf


 

ABI – Authority Based Insetting  
FABI – FutureFit Area Based Insetting  
GHG – Greenhouse gas  
VCM – Voluntary Carbon Market 
VCMI – Voluntary Carbon Markets Initiative 
SBTI – Science Based Targets Initiative 
ISO – International Organization for Standardization 
ICROA – International Carbon Reduction and Offset Alliance  
DACCS – direct air carbon capture with storage 
BECCS – bioenergy with carbon capture and storage  
WC - Woodland Carbon Code  
PC - Peatland Code 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

Carbon Offsetting and Insetting in 
York 

 

Author Alex Eburne, Sustainability 
Project Manager 

Version 2.0 

Date 08/04/2024 
  

Pag
[...]
her social value outcomes that are out of scope in this document are:
	Slide 16: Involving the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector 
	Slide 17: How you can involve the VCSE sector 
	Slide 18: Health and wellbeing:
	Slide 19: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 20: Biodiversity:
	Slide 21: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses
	Slide 22: Sustainability:
	Slide 23: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses
	Slide 24: Community interventions:
	Slide 25: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 26: Health interventions:
	Slide 27: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 28: Work & Training opportunities:
	Slide 29: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 30: Economic Growth 
	Slide 31: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 32: Workforce Skills opportunities:
	Slide 33: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 34: Culture and arts:
	Slide 35: Ideal Supplier Bid Responses Bidding supplier to provide qualitatively:
	Slide 36: Successful Contract Management
	Slide 37


	6 Major Projects - Castle Gateway Update
	7 Development of a Carbon Offsetting/Insetting Strategy
	Annex 1 - Principles _Technical Annex V2.0

	8 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Overview Work Plan 200125docx




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Date

Present

In Attendance

Officers Present

Corporate Services, Climate Change and
Scrutiny Management Committee

20 January 2025

Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles, Healey, Melly,
D Myers, Rose, Rowley, K Taylor, Waller and
Widdowson

Cllr Lomas, Executive Member Finance,
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights,
Equality and Inclusion

ClIr Kilbane, Deputy Leader and Economy &
Culture

Councillor Jenny Kent, Executive Member
Environment and Climate Emergency

Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic
Governance

Chloe Wilcox, Head of Procurement
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance

Claire Foale, Interim Director, City
Development

Katy Peeke-Vout, Head of Regeneration
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction

44. Apologies for Absence (6.01 pm)

None were received.

45. Declarations of Interest (6.02 pm)

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of

Interests.

None were declared.

46. Minutes (6.02 pm)



Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2024
were approved as a correct record.
47. Public Participation (6.02 pm)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme.

Flick Williams, a resident, spoke to raise her concerns regarding the York
Central project and the recent planning decision to allow occupancy of the
Government Hub prior to the completion of step free access for the NRM
and station parking to the rear. She stated that the decision failed to meet
the public sector equality duty and that it should have been mentioned
during the briefing at December’s meeting.

48. Social Value Policy (6.06 pm)

The Head of Procurement presented her report on the council’s draft Social
Value Policy (SVP). She was joined by the Interim Head of City
Development who outlined the Social Value Outcome Framework which
had been produced in collaboration with colleagues from the Integrated
Care Board (ICB).

Members asked a number of questions on the draft SVP covering the core
social value objectives, the percentage of bid scoring allocated to social
value, barriers for small businesses, measuring real social value, building
social value in to every contract not solely those mandated contracts of
£100k or more, notice periods for upcoming procurement contracts,
measuring and tracking policy effectiveness and the resources to manage
this, metrics vs creativity, clarity of the written policy.

In response to questions, it was reported that SV requirements must relate
to the procured item. The ten percent contribution to SV was the minimum
required amount, as per legislation, and can be higher. Procurement
officers work with small businesses to ensure that the questions and
process are proportionate to the business and what is being procured. A
five-year pipeline of procurement projects would be published, a range of
market events including meet the buyers would be held. Measuring the
success of the procurement policy through gauging the evidence was an
importance piece of ongoing work.

Cllr Lomas noted that the consultation on the Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion strategy, which would bring strands included in various other
strategies together, was being launched this month.



In relation to the outcome framework, Members asked questions covering
the scope and wording of the health and wellbeing criteria, the wording of
the in-scope, out of scope table, carbon off-setting, working with smaller
orgs, public sector facilities, carbon emissions, biodiversity outcomes in
relation to long term sustainability and financial/volunteer contributions.

Members comments were noted, and it was reported that the framework
was based on the Health & Wellbeing strategy, CYC was working with
public and private organisations, some of whom had national SVP
frameworks in place. Contract managers would determine what the
priorities are for each procurement exercise.

Resolved: That the feedback provided by Members be incorporated into
the final version of the SVP.

Reason: To give Members oversight of the SVP.

49. Major Projects - Castle Gateway Update (6.38 pm)

The Interim Director of City Development outlined the changes since the
item last came to the Committee and the Head of Regeneration highlighted
the key points in the report relating to the Castle and Eye of York, noting
that there was to be an updated planning application to be submitted and a
report due to go to Executive in May.

Members asked a range of questions which covered future funding
streams, the allocated budget and what was included for that stage, the
event space and the impact any changes made on the projected income,
when work would start on the site, secure cycle parking, parking provision,
including the plans for Blue Badge Holders and the impact of lost parking
revenue, West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) funding review, the
plans for the play park, the ongoing maintenance of the site and reliance on
volunteers.

Officers reported the following:

e Immediate funding routes were in place and work was ongoing with
the Mayoral Combined Authority to identify future sources of funding
from the mayoral fund.

e The stage three cost plan had been subject to an external
assessment by Turner and Townsend and updated to £16m to
account for inflation, subject to the start date.

e Changes to the entertainment space meant that it was smaller in
scale and there would be no hard paved area.



e Work was expected to start in 2026, subject to Council approval and
the procurement of a contractor to undertake the works.

e The bridge and Castle Mills area was a separate part of the scheme.
Funding remained in place for the bridge.

e The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) review related to
internal projects and no concerns had been raised.

e The details for the play park had not been finalised and residents
would be involved in shaping the plans. Landscaping would be kept
simple to ensure maintenance was manageable and it was
anticipated that a paid element would be necessary alongside the
support of volunteers and external organisations.

ClIr Kilbane, the Deputy Leader and Economy and Culture Executive
Member, noted the changes in the project and the alternative options for an
event space. He highlighted the work with external partners such as YMT,
the Minster and the Civic Trust to develop the city centre spatial strategy
covering all of city centre.

He explained that there were plans to reduce parking in the city centre but
not displace altogether and that scheme improvements to the Park and
Ride and opening Coppergate car park for longer would mitigate a
reduction in parking. He noted that it was important to reduce reliance on
parking revenue.

Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects,
Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion explained that the plan was to re-
provide a similar level of blue badge parking spaces, she noted the
inherent difficulties in calculating the usage levels of blue badge parking.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To keep the committee apprised of progress to date.

[7.24 — 7.30 pm, the meeting adjourned]

50. Development of a Carbon Offsetting/Insetting Strategy
(7.30 pm)

The Interim Director of City Development and the Head of Carbon
Reduction presented the report and gave a presentation on developing a
carbon offsetting/insetting strategy. Members were invited to ask questions
or provide comment to assist in determining the direction of the strategy.



Members raised questions or concerns on the likelihood of achieving net
zero by 2030, the number of community woodlands needed to offset local
carbon emissions, the amount of time allocated to developing the strategy,
CYC transport emissions and employee use of EVs through the Enterprise
car rental scheme, partnership / Combined Authority working, the links with
this strategy and biodiversity net gain strategies, and the likelihood of
buying agricultural land for insetting.

Clir Kent, Executive Member for the environment noted that the focus
would be on projects within York and North Yorkshire, and as the 2030
target becomes closer this would be reassessed with improved data. The
main priority was to reduce carbon emissions.

Officers reported that CYC was working with the Combined Authority on the
latest available data to more accurately assess 2030 targets.

There was scope to use credits from the woodland to offset CYC emissions
by 2030. Purchasing more agricultural land to create additional woodland
was an option. The Executive Member noted that the benefits for local
organisations to buy in to community woodland projects were more than
financial and included improving employee well-being.

Decarbonising the HGV fleet was difficult and there was not yet a plan for
this.

There were opportunities to work with the Combined Authority to meet
carbon reduction targets through developing natural capital, and to work

with city partners to correctly capture and quantify their carbon reduction
projects.

[8.30 pm, ClIrs Widdowson and Healey left the meeting. 8.32 pm, ClIr Coles
left the meeting]
Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To ensure Members have oversight of the possible
offsetting/insetting strategy.
51. Work Plan (8.25 pm)

Members considered the Committee’s work plan and the scrutiny overview
work plan for the four scrutiny committees.



It was noted that the scrutiny review item would be received in March and
requests were made for the following:

¢ a briefing from officers on the changes to Business Rates and
e a task and finish group on the subject of Procurement be further

considered.
Resolved: That the work plan be noted.
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme.

Clir S Fenton, Chair
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.31 pm].



